

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
VALERIE J. HAWKINS and  
JANICE A. PATTERSON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMUNITY BANK OF RAYMORE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

—◆—  
JOHN M. DUGGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DUGGAN SHADWICK DOERR &  
KURLBAUM LLC  
11040 Oakmont St.  
Overland Park, Kansas 66210  
(913) 498-3536  
(913) 498-3538 (facsimile)  
jduggan@kc-dsdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners  
Valerie J. Hawkins and  
Janice A. Patterson*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	1
I. Congress does not enact meaningless legislation prohibiting discrimination against persons which can never be enforced. An ECOA “applicant” includes corporate entities which have no race, gender, or marital status, making it impossible to discriminate against these corporate entities without considering those persons with whom it is affiliated. The Eighth Circuit’s flawed ECOA interpretation concludes that lenders may lawfully deny credit based on the race, gender, marital status, age or religion of individuals owning small corporations without violating the ECOA, opening the floodgates to lender discrimination against closely-held business owners without consequence.....	1
A. The <i>Hawkins</i> concurrence concludes that only entity-borrowers qualify as “applicants,” not individuals .....	2

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The <i>Hawkins</i> concurring opinion’s ECOA interpretation permits lenders to deny credit to closely-held corporations based on the business owner’s race, gender, marital status, age, or religion. Such an interpretation renders the ECOA meaningless.....	4
C. Legislatures do not enact meaningless legislation. If the entity-borrower is the sole ECOA “applicant,” then the ECOA’s protections are meaningless since the entity-borrower has no race, gender, age, or ethnicity .....	5
II. CBR suggests this Court should deny review based on alternative arguments when no decision was ever rendered by the district court or the Eighth Circuit on these issues. CBR’s “alternative” grounds consist of attacks on Petitioner Valerie Hawkins for the first time on appeal. CBR claims that Valerie Hawkins “represented” and “waived” matters buried in boiler-plate provisions in her guaranties. CBR’s “alternative” grounds have no bearing on this Court’s decision to grant review .....	7
A. CBR violated the ECOA by requiring PHC to obtain Valerie Hawkins’ guaranties. Valerie Hawkins did not “voluntarily” provide guaranties as CBR suggests.....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. CBR understood Valerie Hawkins has no economic interest in PHC. CBR did not rely on boiler-plate guaranty provisions claiming Valerie Hawkins’ “substantial economic interest” in PHC .....	9
C. Valerie Hawkins did not waive ECOA protections. CBR cites guaranty “waiver” provisions out of context by not including qualifying language which limits their application to defenses for suretyship, impairment of collateral, and setoffs. Valerie Hawkins’ ECOA claims and defenses are not based on suretyship or impairment of collateral, and were not waived.....	10
III. Disagreement between the Sixth and Eighth Circuits warrants Supreme Court review of whether ECOA “applicants” for “any aspect of a credit transaction” unambiguously excludes spousal guarantors. CBR’s Brief in Opposition acknowledges this split and highlights the need for review on this important matter .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43, 117 S.Ct. 1055 (1997).....	14
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303, 129 S.Ct. 1558 (2009).....	5
<i>Bank of the West v. Kline</i> , 782 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2010).....	14
<i>Boone Nat. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Crouch</i> , 47 S.W.3d 371 (Mo. 2001) .....	14
<i>Eure v. Jefferson National Bank</i> , 448 S.E.2d 417 (Va. 1994).....	14
<i>Hawkins v. Cmty. Bank of Raymore</i> , 761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Kirkland</i> , 91 B.R. 551 (Bankr. 9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Moran Foods v. Mid-Atlantic Market Development</i> , 476 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Noriega v. Pastrana</i> , 559 U.S. 917, 130 S.Ct. 1002 (2010).....	7
<i>RL BB Acquisition, LLC v. Bridgemill Commons Development Group, LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13
<i>Still v. Cunningham</i> , 94 P.3d 1104 (Alaska 2004).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Kelley</i> , 890 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1691 .....	3, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1691a .....	3, 12
15 U.S.C. § 1691c-2.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 C.F.R. § 202.7 .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	12, 14
